
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 14 March 2022 

 
 
Committee:  

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22 March 2022 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Shropshire Room, Craven Arms Community Centre, Newington Way, 

Craven Arms, Shropshire, SY7 9PS 

 

You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 

 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
Members of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

Alex Carson-Taylor (Chairman) 

Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman) 
Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman) 
Heather Kidd 

Hilary Luff 
Dan Morris 

Chris Turley 
Alison Caffyn 
George Chancellor 

Adrian Cullis 
Gillian Preece 

Fiona Williams 
Andrew Wood 
John Luck 

Ruth Houghton 
Mark Hughes 

John Long 
David Mills 

Steve Pennington 

Wayne Barnes 
Gillian Binks 
Jim Bunce 

Sarah Bury 
Pete Carty 

Janet Cobb 
Veronica Cossons 
Charles Edwards 

Rhona Goddard 
Carol Griffiths 

Robert Harris 
Alan Jones 
Bill Klemperer 

Sue Lee 
Hazel MacDowell 

Leo Smith 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257713 

Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence 
 

2  Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
The note of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 is attached for confirmation 

 
3  Government response to the Glover Review of Designated Landscapes 

(Pages 7 - 16) 
 
This paper provides members with a draft submission, for comment and 

approval, to the government’s consultation on its response to the Landscapes 
Review. 

 
4  Farming in Protected Landscapes programme update (Pages 17 - 18) 

 

This paper updates members on progress with the Farming in Protected 
Landscapes programme in the Shropshire Hills AONB. 

 
5  NAAONB Historic Environment Statement (Pages 19 - 26) 

 

This paper puts forward the NAAONB joint statement on historic environment for 
endorsement by the AONB Partnership. 

 
6  Shropshire Good Food Charter (Pages 27 - 30) 

 

This paper puts forward the Shropshire Good Food Charter for sign-up by the 
AONB Partnership 

 
7  Ash Dieback Position Statement (Pages 31 - 34) 

 

This paper presents members with a draft position statement on Ash dieback for 
comment and approval. 

 
8  Shropshire Draft Destination Management Plan 2022-2025 (Pages 35 - 36) 

 

This paper updates members on the draft Shropshire Destination Management 
Plan which has recently been prepared by consultants following stakeholder 

consultations. 
 

9  Progress with Shropshire Local Plan Examination  

 
To receive a verbal update on progress with Shropshire Local Plan examination. 

 
 



10  Shropshire Hills AONB Trust Fund-Raising  

 

To receive a verbal update on Shropshire Hills AONB Trust fund-raising 
 

 
11  Partner activity  

 

To receive brief updates and discussion from selected partners 
 

 
12  Dates of Future Meetings  

 

Members are advised that future meetings of the Partnership will be held on: - 
  

            Wednesday 12th July 2022 and 
            Tuesday 8th November 2022 
  

            All meetings at 9.30am 
 

 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - 22 March 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 19 October 2021 

 

 
1 

 

 Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership 

 
22 March 2022 

 
9.30 am 
 

 Item 

 
 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 
19 OCTOBER 2021  
9.30  - 11.50 AM  CRAVEN ARMS COMMUNITY CENTRE 

 
 

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

 
Local Authorities 

Shropshire Council Cllr Heather Kidd 
Cllr Hilary Luff 

Cllr Dan Morris 
Cllr Cecilia Motley (Vice Chair) 

 
 
Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members 

Individual Member Alison Caffyn  
Individual Member George Chancellor 

Individual Member Adrian Cullis 
Individual Member Gillian Preece 
Individual Member Fiona Williams 

Individual Member Andrew Wood 
Town & Parish Council representative John Luck 

Town & Parish Council representative Mark Hughes 
Town & Parish Council representative John Long 
Town & Parish Council representative David Mills 

Caring for Gods Acre Gill Binks 
Country Land & Business Association Alex Carson-Taylor (Chair) 

Land Life & Livelihoods Robert Harris 
Longmynd Adventure Camp Jim Bunce 
Longmynd & District Bridleways Association 

/ British Horse Society 

Sue Lee 

Middle Marches Community Land Trust Janet Cobb 

National Farmers Union Carol Griffiths 
National Trust Pete Carty 
Ramblers Association Charles Edwards 

The Strettons Civic Society Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman) 
Upper Onny Wildlife Group Leo Smith 

  
  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - 22 March 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 19 October 2021 

 

 
2 

Observers/Officers 

Shropshire Council Clare Featherstone (Head of Culture & Leisure) 

Tim Ward (Committee Officer) 
  

Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership Staff Team 

Phil Holden (AONB Partnership Manager) 
Joy Howells (Funding & Programmes Office) 
Mike Kelly (Natural Environment Officer) 

Nigel McDonald (Sustainable Tourism Officer) 
Joe Penfold (Young Rangers Officer) 

 
 
 
40 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 

40.1 The retiring Chair James Williamson welcomed Jim Bunce, John Luck, Gill Preece 
and Fiona Williams to their first meeting of the Partnership. 

 

40.2 Apologies for absence were received from Sarah Bury, Veronica Cossons, Charles 
Edwards, Ruth Houghton, Bill Klemperer, Nicola Stone and Chris Turley. 

 
41 Minutes of the last meeting  

 

41.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021 had been circulated. 
 
41.2 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 

31 March 2021 be approved as a true record 
 
42 Appointment of Chair, Vice Chairs and Members of Strategy and Performance 

Committee  

 

42.1 Appointment of Chair 
 

The retiring Chair advised the meeting that one nomination had been received for 
the position of Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That Mr Alex Carson-Taylor be elected Chair of the Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership. 
 

Mr Carson-Taylor took the Chair and paid tribute to the work that Mr Williamson had 
done during his time as Chair.  The AONB Partnership Manager also paid tribute 

and made a presentation to Mr Williamson on behalf of the Partnership. 
 

41.2 Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
The Chair advised the meeting that two nominations had been received for the 

positions of Vice Chair 
  
 

Page 2



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - 22 March 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 19 October 2021 

 

 
3 

RESOLVED: 

  

That Cllr Cecilia Motley and Ms Hilary Claytonsmith be appointed Vice Chairs of the 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership. 

 
41.3 Appointments to Seats on the Strategy and Performance Committee 
 

The Chair advised that Ms Janet Cobb, Cllr. Heather Kidd, Mr John Long, Ms Fiona 
Williams and Mr Andrew Wood, had been nominated to serve on the Strategy and 

Performance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Ms Janet Cobb, Cllr. Heather Kidd, Mr John Long, Ms Fiona Williams and Mr 

Andrew Wood be appointed to serve on the Strategy and Performance Committee 
 

 
43 Background Induction Briefing about the AONB and National Context, and 

discussion about future directions  

 
43.1 Members received a presentation from the AONB Partnership Manager which gave 

an introduction to the AONB designation and the work of the Shropshire Hills AONB 

Partnership. 
 
44 Update on Farming in Protected Landscapes Programme and Development of 

Environmental Land Management (ELM)  

 

44.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
members on progress with the Farming in Protected Landscapes programme in the 

Shropshire Hills AONB. 
 
44.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that the Farming in Protected 

Landscapes programme was launched nationally on 1st July 2021 and that there 
£736,000 of funding available in the first year.  He advised members that it was 

hoped to reprofile the funding and move some to years two and three.   
 
44.3 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that in the region of 100 

enquiries had been received and that so far 4 grants had been awarded.  He added 
that the team were working with existing farmer clusters and groups to encourage 

applications especially from underrepresented areas both geographically and in 
terms of the programme themes. 

 

44.4 Members expressed concerns that some grants were pegged at the same levels as 
the Countryside Stewardship Scheme as often these were too low to encourage 

works. 
 
44.5 Members received a short presentation from the Chair which updated them on the 

proposed replacements for the Basic Payment Scheme and existing agri-
environment schemes. 

 
 
 

Page 3



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - 22 March 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 19 October 2021 

 

 
4 

45 Partner Activity  

 

45.1 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that this item was an 
opportunity for Partnership Members to update the full Partnership on their activity 

and that if any members wished to give updated to a future meeting to let him 
know. 

 

45.2 Carol Griffiths gave an update from the NFU.  She advised the meeting that NFU 
members were becoming increasingly concerned with the number and complexity 

of schemes coming forward and a lack of clarity coming out of DEFRA on the 
schemes, a fact borne out in a recent report from the National Audit Office.  She 
added that one point of concern was the fact that some of the proposed schemes 

run for 25 years which may cause p
[...]
m Joe Penfold, Young Rangers Project Officer 

which gave an update on the Young Rangers and Green Leaders projects. 

 
46.2 Members welcomed the projects and the opportunities that it gave young people in 

the AONB. 
 
47 National Association for AONBs update, including collaborative work on 

climate change  

 

47.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
members on some recent activity of the National Association for AONBs 
(NAAONB). 

 
47.2 The AONB Partnership Manager updated members on the collaborative work which 

the NAAONB was carrying out which included a series of workshops and 
collaboration on climate change work. 

 
48 Shropshire Local Plan Examination  

 

48.1 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that the Shropshire Council 
Local Plan had been submitted for examination, but it was not currently known 
when this would take place.  He added that the Partnership had made a further five 

responses at the Regulation 19 consultation stage some of which had been 
accepted. He advised the members that the Partnership had opted not to take part 

in the formal examination but that he had contacted the Programme Officer and had 
agreed that he would provide further information or clarification where needed. 

 

Page 5



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - 22 March 2022 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 19 October 2021 

 

 
6 

49 AONB Team Work Programme Update  

 

49.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave an 
update on the recent activity of the AONB team. 

 
49.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded Members that the Strategy & 

Performance Committee oversaw the work of the team in more detail so the item 

was here largely for information but that they should contact him if they had any 
queries. 

 
50 Dates of Future Meetings  

 

50.1 Members were advised that the next meeting of the Partnership would be held on 
Tuesday 22nd March 2022 at 9.30am. 

 
 
 

 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 

 
Date:  

Page 6



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

22nd March 2022 

 Item 

 

 3 
 

 

 

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE GLOVER REVIEW OF DESIGNATED LANDSCAPES 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provides members with a draft submission, for comment and approval, to the 

government’s consultation on its response to the Landscapes Review. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to approve the draft Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

submission, subject to comments. 

 

 

Background 

The government’s response to the Landscapes Review was published on 15th January 2022.  

The response looks to enact many of the recommendations of the Landscapes Review, and 

includes a consultation on certain aspects, focussing on those which will require legislative 

change.  The government’s response is on the whole to be welcomed, but there are missed 

opportunities, and it does not really represent the big step change for AONBs that the Glover 

Review set out. 

 

The National Association for AONBs has been running theme groups on a number of topics 

to discuss the response and formulate its position to inform ongoing discussions with Defra.  

The close relationship of the National Association with Defra is such that its written response 

to the current consultation, while important, is not the only route of dialogue and influence 

with Defra.  The Partnership is recommended to support the NAAONB position, which centres 

around Proposal 24 of the Glover Review, which recommended that: ‘AONBs be strengthened 

with new purposes, powers and resources, renamed as National Landscapes’. A summary of the 

NAAONB position is set out in relation to five themes linked to this proposal: 

  

Purposes:  Extension and revision of AONB purposes to
[...]
 21st century.  A move to National Landscapes should not be 

just a superficial rebrand.  The common conflation of AONB designated areas and 

AONB organisations as ‘AONBs’ frequently causes confusion (e.g. ‘influence of the 

AONB’, ‘having regard to the AONB’, ‘contribution of the AONB’, even ‘funding for the 

AONB’ – all mean very different things when applying to the designated area or the 

organisation).  It also subconsciously blinkers our thinking by unintentionally placing 

all the onus on AONB teams and organisations, when in fact a key principle of the 

AONB model is to encourage supporting action by a wide range of organisations and 

other parties.  The rebrand really needs to establish new terminology to resolve this 

longstanding problem.  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

22nd March 2022 

 Item 

 

 4 
 

 

 

UPDATE ON FARMING IN PROTECTED LANDSCAPES PROGRAMME 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper updates members on progress with the Farming in Protected Landscapes 

programme in the Shropshire Hills AONB. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note progress with the programme and consider how 

they as members and their organisations can help support good uptake and applications. 

 

 

Background 

The Farming in Protected Landscapes programme is approaching the end of its first year 

(from 1st July 2021 to 31st March 2022), with two more years to come. 

 

In the Shropshire Hills AONB 16 projects have been supported with grants so far and a further 

two are currently being finalised, some of which will continue into years 2 and 3.  Five 

applications have been declined.  Three projects have been amended for slightly altered 

delivery and one or two have not been able to complete all of their planned year 1 work, 

t
[...]
-projects.  

 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

Full information and guidance for applicants is at 

https://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/help-to-look-after/farming-in-protected-landscapes. 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

 

Page 18

https://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/help-to-look-after/farming-in-protected-landscapes/farming-in-protected-landscapes-projects
https://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/help-to-look-after/farming-in-protected-landscapes/farming-in-protected-landscapes-projects
https://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/help-to-look-after/farming-in-protected-landscapes


 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

22nd March 2022 

 Item 

 

 5 
 

 

 

NAAONB HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT STATEMENT 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

This paper puts forward the NAAONB joint statement on historic environment for 

endorsement by the AONB Partnership. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to endorse the statement. 

 

Background 

The purpose of the statement is to maintain the profile of historic environment work in 

AONBs (both by AONB teams and others).  This is especially relevant when most of our 

drivers now come from Defra, which does not cover historic environment. 

 

List of Background Papers  

None. 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Apprais
[...]
ive and coherent entity, 

• develops and supports collaboration across all designated landscapes, 

• celebrates the unique identity of its individual members, 

• collaborates with others to achieve shared objectives, and 

• is the single point of contact with the AONB network for governments. 

 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

22nd March 2022 

 Item 

 

 6 
 

 

 

SHROPSHIRE GOOD FOOD CHARTER 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

This paper puts forward the Shropshire Good Food Charter for sign-up by the AONB 

Partnership. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to sign up to the God Food Charter in order to provide 

support for sustainable land management.    

 

Background 

The Shropshire Good Food Charter is an initiative of the Shropshire Good Food Partnership 

which was formed in 2021 with a vision “for regenerative food, farming and land-use systems” 

and a mission is “to bring people together to create a local food system which is good for 

people, place and the planet”.  The Partnership will “support the work of organisations across 

the county, catalyse new initiatives and collaborations, and enable joined-up innovative 

thinking to improve access to good food and reimagine land stewardship.”  It works with 

businesses, community representatives and the public sector.  A number of focus areas have 

come out of a wide stakeholder engagement process: 

• Grow Local – co-ordination and support hub for people championing local growing 

• Sustainable Food Economy – connecting producers and consumers, building local food 

resilience 

• Wise Land Stewardship – combines food production with biodiversity and environmental 

goods, encouraging connection with nature and building capacity for adaptation and 

resilience to climate change 

•
[...]
 your supply chain,  work with
suppl iers to reduce your carbon footprint .

 
 
 

BRING people together to celebrate
Shropshire ’s regional food heritage.

 
 
 

PROVIDE leadership and advocate for
regenerative food systems.

 

As an individual As a business or institution

WHAT CAN YOU DO?

Page 30



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

22nd March 2022 

 Item 

 

 7 
 

 

 

ASH DIEBACK POSITION STATEMENT 

 

Responsible Officer Mike Kelly, Natural Environment Officer 

e-mail: mike.kelly@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 254743  

 

Summary 

This paper presents members with a draft position statement on Ash dieback for comment 

and approval. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to approve the statement subject to any comments.    

 

Background 

The impacts of ash dieback are increasing steadily around the Shropshire Hills as elsewhere in 

the country.  We are commenting on an increasing number of felling licence applications 

related to ash dieback, confirming this.  

Whilst awareness of ash dieback is increasing, perhaps how to manage its spread less so, 

raising concerns that in some cases more felling is being done than necessary, resulting in 

unnecessary harm to the landscape. There are options for managing affected ash trees that 

mitigate against risk to people or property. 

The purpose of this statement is to highlight particular issues and sources of guidance, and 

discourage and over-zealous response to the disease resulting in a faster loss of trees, 

including potentially healthy or disease resistant trees. 

 

List of Background Papers  

None 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 


[...]
w_FC_Chalara_leaflet_dft9.pdf
https://treecouncil.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Tree-Council-Ash-dieback-tree-owners-guide-FINAL.pdf
https://treecouncil.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Tree-Council-Ash-dieback-tree-owners-guide-FINAL.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

22nd March 2022 

 Item 

 

 8 
 

 

 

SHROPSHIRE DRAFT DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022 - 2025 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

This paper updates members on the draft Shropshire Destination Management Plan which 

has recently been prepared by consultants following stakeholder consultations. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note the production of the draft Plan and the summary 

presented here and to offer comments.    

 

Background 

The Shropshire Destination Management Plan is the blueprint for how the county intends to 

manage its visitor economy between 2022 and 2025.  Shropshire has not had a whole county 

tourism plan for some years.  Under the leadership of Shropshire Council, a new partnership is 

emerging comprising people and organisations from across the public and private sectors 

with a stake in future success.  Collectively, this partnership has identified priorities and 

related actions that will begin to transform Shropshire as a visitor destination. 

The tourism sector has been hit hard by the Covid pandemic, and Shropshire’s recovery plan 

aims to support the sector to thrive, promote partnerships with related sectors, particularly 

culture and landscape management, to become a credible regional player on tourism 

initiatives as part of the West Midlands and the Marches LEP area, and ensure that Shropshire 

can take advantage of future funding opportunities at the national level. 

The draft Destination Management Plan has been influenced by county strate
[...]
d. The plan will 

be reviewed in Autumn 2023. 

The AONB Partnership team has been closely involved especially through Nigel McDonald 

our Sustainable Tourism Officer.  The good recognition of the AONB and the landscape and 

environment of Shropshire more generally is welcomed, along with the strong adoption of 

sustainable tourism principles through the Plan. 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

None 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Government response to the Glover Review of Designated Landscapes
	4 Farming in Protected Landscapes programme update
	5 NAAONB Historic Environment Statement
	Final_AONB HE Joint Statement.pdf
	4. The principle that landscapes are an essential component of people’s surroundings, an expression of the diversity of their shared cultural and natural heritage, and a foundation of their identity underpin our actions, as set out in the European Lan...


	6 Shropshire Good Food Charter
	7 Ash Dieback Position Statement
	8 Shropshire Draft Destination Management Plan 2022-2025



Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 22 March 2022 

 

 
1 

 

 Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership 

 
12 July 2022 

 
9.30 am 
 

  

 
 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 
22 MARCH 2022  
9.30  - 11.40 AM 

 
 

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Alex Carson-Taylor (Chair) Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman), Cecilia Motley (Vice 

Chairman), Heather Kidd, Hilary Luff, Chris Turley, Alison Caffyn, Gillian Preece, 
John Luck, Ruth Houghton, Mark Hughes, David Mills, Steve Pennington, Sarah Bury, 
Charles Edwards, Robert Harris, Sue Lee, Richard Grindle and Alison MacDonald 

 
 
51 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 
51.1 The Chairman welcomed Richard Grindle to his first meeting of the Partnership.  

 
51.2 Apologies for absence were received from Pete Banford, Gill Binks, Janet Cobb, 

Veronica Cossons, Adrian Cullis, John Long, Dan Morris, Leo Smith and Fiona 
Williams. 

 
52 Minutes of the last meeting  

 

52.1  The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 had been circulated. 

52.2  RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 
19 October 2021 be approved as a true record 

 
53 Government response to the Glover Review of Designated Landscapes  

 
53.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 

them with a draft submission, for comment and approval, to the government’s 
consultation on its response to the Landscapes Review. 

 
53.2 The AONB Manager advised members that the government’s response to the 

review had been published in January, and that the NAAONB had been running a 

number of groups to formulate its response to the consultation. He went on to 
advise members that the draft Partnership response was closely aligned to the 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 22 March 2022 

 

 
2 

NAAONB position and recommended to members that they support the draft 
response. 

 
53.3 Several members commented that the AONB Partnership’s role in the planning 

process was important and supported the proposal to make AONB organisations 
statutory consultees and that the necessary extra resource should be found for this. 

 

53.4 Several members commented that whilst they welcomed the increase in people 
using the AONB for recreation and enjoyment, this should be properly managed, 

and the necessary resource and infrastructure should be in place.  It was 
suggested that voluntary rangers could be used to assist visitors and help prevent 
problems. 

 
53.5 RESOLVED: 

 
 That the Partnership is approve the draft Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

submission, subject to the comments made at the meeting. 

 
54 Farming in Protected Landscapes programme update  

 
54.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 

them on progress with the Farming in Protected Landscapes programme in the 

Shropshire Hills AONB. 
 

54.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that to date 16 projects had 
been awarded grants, with 2 more projects currently being finalised.  He informed 
members that some of the funding allocated for year 1 had been reprofiled to years 

2 and 3, and that the small underspend on year 1 had been returned to DEFRA for 
reallocation. 

 
54.3 There was discussion about levels of uptake of the programme and its 

attractiveness to farmers. Members were reminded that the structure and rules of 

the programme are set down by DEFRA, and the team were being active in 
promotion and support activity.  It was being found however that many farmers did 

not feel in a position to bring forward projects or found the work involved in doing 
this off-putting.   

 

54.5 Members made suggestions and offered support with promotion and engagement 
for particular parts of the farming community. 

 
54.5 RESOLVED: 

 

 That the Partnership note progress with the programme and consider how they as 
members and their organisations can help support good uptake and applications. 

 
55 NAAONB Historic Environment Statement  

 

55.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which put forward 
the NAAONB joint statement on historic environment for endorsement by the AONB 

Partnership. 
 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 22 March 2022 

 

 
3 

55.2 Members were advised that the purpose of the statement was to maintain and raise 
the profile of historic environment work in AONBs. 

 
55.3 Members welcomed the statement. 

 
55.4 RESOLVED: 

 

 That the Partnership endorse the NAAONB Joint Statement on Historic 
Environment. 

. 
 
56 Shropshire Good Food Charter  

 
56.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which put forward 

the Shropshire Good Food Charter for sign-up by the AONB Partnership. 
 
56.2 Members were advised that the Charter was an initiative of the Shropshire Good 

Food Partnership which was formed in 2021 with a vision “for regenerative food, 
farming and land-use systems” and a mission is “to bring people together to create 

a local food system which is good for people, place and the planet”. 
 
56.3 Members welcomed the Charter and commented that its ethos fitted with that of the 

Partnership. 
 

56.4 The AONB Partnership Manager commented that members of the Partnership may 
wish to consider signing up to the Charter themselves. 

 
56.5 RESOLVED 

 

 That the Partnership sign up to the Good Food Charter in order to provide support 
for sustainable land management. 

 
57 Ash Dieback Position Statement  

 

57.1 Members received the report of the Natural Environment Officer which set out a 
draft position statement on Ash dieback for comment and approval. 

 

57.2 The meeting was advised that the purpose of the statement was to highlight 
particular issues and sources of guidance and discourage an over-zealous 

response to felling in the disease, which would result in a faster loss of trees, 
including potentially healthy or disease resistant trees. 

 
57.3 Members felt that the approach taken was a sensible one and it was RESOLVED  

 

 That the Partnership approve the position statement on Ash Dieback. 
 
58 Shropshire Draft Destination Management Plan 2022-2025  

 
58.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 

Members on the draft Shropshire Destination Management Plan which had recently 
been prepared by consultants following stakeholder consultations. 

 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 22 March 2022 

 

 
4 

58.2 Members welcomed the plan which supported AONB purposes through the 
adoption of sustainable tourism principles throughout the plan. 

 
58.3 RESOLVED 

 
 That the Partnership note the production of the draft Plan and the summary 

contained in the report. 

 
 
59 Progress with Shropshire Local Plan Examination  

 
59.1 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that the draft Local Plan was 

at Examination stage, and while the Partnership had not requested to give evidence 
at hearings, he had offered that a Partnership view on topics relating to the AONB 

could be provided if requested by the Inspector. He informed members that he had 
recently raised again with Council officers the issue of setting of the AONB, 
following inclusion of this in the revised National Planning Policy Framework, but 

they did not however intend to propose an amendment to the Plan on this. A 
member commented that this was an important issue which should be picked up by 

the Local Plan. 
 
60 Shropshire Hills AONB Trust Fund-Raising  

 
60.1 Charles Edwards, Trustee updated the meeting of the work of the Shropshire Hills 

AONB Trust.  He advised the meeting that the charitable funds available had been 
exhausted and that the Trustees were currently looking at ways of replenishing the 
funds.  He informed members that the Trustees were considering setting up a 

“Supporters of the Shropshire Hills”  which local businesses could join in order to 
support local projects, and that Trustees would be meeting in April to finalise the 

details.  He asked members to feed in details of any businesses that may be 
interested. 

 
61 Partner activity  

 

61.1 Alison Caffyn gave a short presentation on her work with the Food, Farming and 
Countryside Commission, especially on a pilot land use framework 

 
62 Dates of Future Meetings  

 

62.1 Members were advised that future meetings of the Partnership will be held on: - 
  
            Wednesday 12th July 2022 and 

            Tuesday 8th November 2022 
  

            All meetings at 9.30am 
 
<TRAILER_SECTION> 

 
 

 
 
 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 22 March 2022 

 

 
5 

 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 

 
Date:  


